

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF IDAHO
Supreme Court Docket No. 47296-2019

MATTHEW V. LATVALA and BONNIE A. LATVALA, husband and wife,

Plaintiffs-Respondents- Cross Appellants

vs.

GREEN ENTERPRISES, INC., an Idaho corporation; JAMES K. FRANK and JULIE B. FRANK, husband and wife; LARIMORE J. CUMMINS and KATHRYN CUMMINS; and all unknown persons claiming an interest in the road by the name of South Camp Bay Road, located in Bonner County, Idaho

Defendants-Appellants-Cross Respondents

and

GILL LIVING TRUST, acting through TRUSTEE DALE GILL; RUSSELL W. EDWARDS and JANET M. EDWARDS, husband and wife; CORAL MARIE EDWARDS; FRED GRUBB; CAMP BAY, LLC, an Idaho limited liability company; and MARION L. COX,

Defendants.

RESPONDENT/CROSS-APPELLANTS' REPLY BRIEF

Appeal from the District Court of the First Judicial District for Bonner County
Case No. CV-2017-1213
The Honorable Barbara Buchanan, District Judge

For Appellants:

John F. Magnuson, ISB No. 4270
Email: john@magnusononline.com
Attorney at Law
P.O. Box 2350
1250 Northwood Center Court, Ste. A
Coeur d'Alene, ID 83814
Telephone: (208) 667-0100
Facsimile: (208) 667-0500

For Respondents:

D. Toby McLaughlin, ISB No. 7405
Berg, McLaughlin & Nelson, Chtd.
Attorneys at Law
Email: toby@sandpointlaw.com
312 South 1st Ave., Ste. A
Sandpoint, ID 83864
Telephone: (208) 263-4748
Facsimile: (208) 263-7557

Table of Contents

I.	REPLY ARGUMENT AS TO THE LATVALAS’ ISSUES ON APPEAL.....	1
A.	In the Event this Court Reverses the District Court’s Decision, then the District Court’s Finding that the Latvalas’ Alternative Claims are Moot was in Error.....	1
B.	In the Event this Court Reverses the District Court’s Decision, then the Latvalas are Entitled to a Decision Regarding their Claim for Condemnation of an Easement.	2
1.	Idaho Law Provides the Holder of Mining Rights with the Right to Condemn a Right of Way Across Adjoining Land Owners’ Property.	2
2.	The Latvalas Have the Statutory Right to an Easement Pursuant to Idaho Code § 47-903.....	3
4.	The Right to Condemn a Right-of-Way Under Idaho Code §§ 47-901 et. seq. Does not Require Proof of Mineral Potential or Prior Mining Activity.	5
C.	In the Event this Court Reverses the District Court’s Decision, then the Latvalas are Entitled to a Decision Regarding their Claim that South Camp Bay Road is a Public Roadway.	5
II.	ATTORNEYS’ FEES AND COSTS ON APPEAL.....	9
III.	CONCLUSION	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Codd v. McGoldrick Lumber Co.</i> , 48 Idaho 1, 279 P. 298, 300 (1929).....	4
<i>Hansen v. Denney</i> , 158 Idaho 304, 307, 346 P.3d 321, 324 (Ct. App. 2015).....	1
<i>Kelley v. Yadon</i> , 150 Idaho 334, 338, 247 P.3d 199, 203 (2011)	9
<i>Minich v. Gem State Developers, Inc.</i> , 99 Idaho 911, 918, 591 P.2d 1078, 1085 (1979).....	9
<i>Pelayo v. Pelayo</i> , 154 Idaho 855, 866, 303 P.3d 214, 225 (2013).....	9
<i>State v. Hudson</i> , 162 Idaho 888, 892, 407 P.3d 202, 206 (2017)	6

Statutes

Idaho Code § 12-121.....	9
Idaho Code § 47-701 et. seq.	1, 4
Idaho Code § 47-903.....	2, 3
Idaho Code § 7-701 et. seq.	1

Rules

36 CFR 212.7(b)	8
I.A.R. 41.....	9
